Accu-Guard Series LGA/SMD
Thin-Film Fuse
102120-1
IMPORTANT INFORMATION/DISCLAIMER
All product specifications, statements, information and data (collectively, the “Information”) in this datasheet
or made available on the website are subject to change. The customer is responsible for checking and verifying
the extent to which the Information contained in this publication is applicable to an order at the time the order is
placed. All Information given herein is believed to be accurate and reliable, but it is presented without guarantee,

For RoHS compliant products, please
select correct termination style.
HOW TO ORDER
F0402E and F0603EF0603C, F0805B, F1206A and F1206B F0402G and F0603G
Rated Current
Current expressed in
Amps. Letter R de-
notes decimal point
e.g. 0.20A=0R20
1.75A=1R75
0R20
Fuse Speed
F=Fast
F
S=Nickel/Lead-Free
Solder coated
(Sn 100), SMD
W=Nickel/solder coated
(Sn 63, Pb 37)
Solder Coated (Sn100)
N=Nickel/Lead-Free
Solder Coated (Sn100), LGA
Termination
W
TR=Tape and reel
Packaging
TR
Product
Fuse
F
Size
See table for
standard sizes
1206
A=Accu-Guard®
B=Accu-Guard® II
C=Accu-Guard® II 0603
D=Accu-Guard® II 0612
E=Accu-Guard® II 0402, 0603
G=Accu-Guard® II Low Current
     0402, 0603
Fuse Version
A
L
T
B1
W
B2
B
T
L
W
L
T
S
W
A B
H
F0402G F0603G F0402E F0603E F0603C F0805B F1206A/B F0612D
L 1.00±0.05
(0.039±0.002)
1.60±0.10

@0.1 x I rated
Ω (max.)
Voltage Drop
@ I rated
mV (max.)
Fusing Current
(within 5 sec)
A
Pre-Arc I2t
@10x I rated A2-
sec (typ)
Color
Code
F0402G0R02FNTR F0603G0R02FNTR 0.028 7.5 290 0.070 6 x 10-7 Green
F0402G0R03FNTR F0603G0R03FNTR 0.0375 4.8 230 0.094 8 x 10-7 Red
F0402G0R05FNTR F0603G0R05FNTR 0.050 3.4 250 0.125 2 x 10-6 Blue
F0402G0R06FNTR F0603G0R06FNTR 0.062 2.5 280 0.155 2 x 10-6 Yellow
F0402G0R07FNTR F0603G0R07FNTR 0.075 2.0 280 0.188 4 x 10-6 Brown
F0402G0R10FNTR F0603G0R10FNTR 0.100 2.4 300 0.250 7 x 10-6 Red
F0402G0R12FNTR F0603G0R12FNTR 0.125 1.6 250 0.312 1 x 10-5 White
F0402G0R15FNTR F0603G0R15FNTR 0.150 1.2 220 0.375 2 x 10-5 Green
F0402G0R20FNTR F0603G0R20FNTR 0.200 0.8 210 0.500 4 x 10-5 Pink
Test Conditions Required
Solderability Components completely immersed in a solder bath
at 245 ±5°C for 3 secs.
Total area of imperfections in solder

10% x I rated, 25°C
Ω (max.)
Voltage Drop
@1 x I rated, 25°C
mV (max.)
Fusing Current
(within 5 sec), 25°C
A
Pre-Arc
I2t @ 50A
A2-sec
Rated
Voltage
V
F0402E
F0402E0R25FSTR 0.25 0.650 220 0.625 0.00005* 32
F0402E0R50FSTR 0.50 0.250 180 1.25 0.0003 32
F0402E0R75FSTR 0.75 0.200 180 1.875 0.003 32
F0402E1R00FSTR 1.00 0.130 160 2.50 0.008 32
F0402E1R50FSTR 1.50 0.060 140 3.75 0.03 32
F0402E2R00FSTR 2.00 0.040 120 5.00 0.06 32
F0603E
F0603E0R25FSTR 0.25 0.650 220 0.625 0.00005* 32
F0603E0R37FSTR 0.375 0.450 220 0.940 0.0001 32
F0603E0R50FSTR 0.50 0.250 180 1.25 0.0003 32
F0603E0R75FSTR 0.75 0.200 180 1.875 0.003 32
F0603E1R00FSTR 1.00 0.130 160 2.50 0.008 32
F0603E1R25FSTR 1.25 0.090 140 3.125 0.01 32
F0603E1R50FSTR 1.50 0.060 140 3.75 0.03 32
F0603E1R75FSTR 1.75 0.050 120 4.375 0.04 32
F0603E2R00FSTR 2.00 0.040 120 5.00 0.06 32
F0603E2R50FSTR 2.50 0.035 100 6.25 0.12 32
F0603E3R00FSTR 3.00 0.030 100 7.50 0.25 32
F0603C
F0603C0R25FWTR 0.25 0.800 280 0.50 0.00003* 32
F0603C0R37FWTR 0.375 0.500 280 0.75 0.0001 32
F0603C0R50FWTR 0.50 0.320 280 1.00 0.0002 32
F0603C0R75FWTR 0.75 0.300 280 1.50 0.0015 32
F0603C1R00FWTR 1.00 0.200 240 2.00 0.004 32
F0603C1R25FWTR 1.25 0.170 240 2.50 0.007 32
F0603C1R50FWTR 1.50 0.110 240 3.00 0.012 32
F0603C1R75FWTR 1.75 0.090 240 3.50 0.02 24
F0603C2R00FWTR 2.00 0.075 240 4.00 0.03 24
F0603C2R50FWTR 2.50 0.055 200 5.00 0.05 16
F0603C3R00FWTR 3.00 0.045 200 6.00 0.1 16
F0805B
F0805B0R25FW/STR 0.25 0.750 280 0.50 0.00003* 63
F0805B0R50FW/STR 0.50 0.350 280 1.00 0.0002 63
F0805B0R75FW/STR 0.75 0.270 280 1.50 0.001 63
F0805B1R00FW/STR 1.00 0.220 280 2.00 0.003 63
F0805B1R25FW/STR 1.25 0.170 280 2.50 0.007 63
F0805B1R50FW/STR 1.50 0.120 240 3.00 0.010 63
F0805B2R00FW/STR 2.00 0.080 220 4.00 0.030 63
F0805B2R50FW/STR 2.50 0.060 220 5.00 0.050 63
F0805B3R00FW/STR 3.00 0.050 220 6.00 0.10 63
F1206B
F1206B0R25FW/STR 0.25 0.750 280 0.50 0.00003 63
F1206B0R50FW/STR 0.50 0.350 280 1.00 0.0002 63
F1206B1R00FW/STR 1.00 0.180 240 2.00 0.003 63
F1206B1R50FW/STR 1.50 0.120 240 3.00 0.010 63
F1206B2R00FW/STR 2.00 0.080 220 4.00 0.030 63
F1206B3R00FW/STR 3.00 0.050 220 6.00 0.10 63
F0612D
F0612D4R00FWTR 4.00 0.040 260 10 0.10 32
F0612D5R00FWTR 5.00 0.025 200 12.5 0.25 32
*Current is limited to less than 50A at 32V due to internal fuse resistance.
For F1206B and F0805B at -55°C is 107% of rating, at +25°C 100% of rating,
at +85°C 93% of rating, at +125°C 90% of rating. For F0805B 2.50A and 3.00A
at +85°C 90% of rating, at +125°C 90% of rating.

Current
Rating
A
Resistance
@ 10% x I rated,
25°C Ω (Max.)
Voltage Drop
@ 1 x I rated, 25°C
mV (Max.)
Fusing Current
(within 5 sec.) 25°C
A
Pre-Arc
I2 t @ 50A
A2 - sec.
F1206A0R20FWTR 0.200 0.95 350 0.40 0.00002*
F1206A0R25FWTR 0.250 0.75 280 0.50 0.00004*
F1206A0R37FWTR 0.375 0.40 220 0.75 0.00006
F1206A0R50FWTR 0.500 0.35 220 1.00 0.0002
F1206A0R75FWTR 0.750 0.25 220 1.50 0.003
F1206A1R00FWTR 1.000 0.18 220 2.00 0.005
F1206A1R25FWTR 1.250 0.15 220 2.50 0.009
F1206A1R50FWTR 1.500 0.11 220 3.00 0.02
F1206A1R75FWTR 1.750 0.10 210 3.50 0.035
F1206A2R00FWTR 2.000 0.065 160 4.00 0.04
* Current is limited to less than 50A at 32V due to internal fuse resistance
ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS
Test Conditions Requirement
Solderability Components completely immersed in

	FEATURES
	DIMENSIONS
	HOW TO ORDER
	APPLICATIONS
	APPROVAL FILE NUMBERS
	Accu-Guard® II Low Current
	LGA Miniature 0402 and 0603 Size Thin-Film Fuses
	ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
	ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS
	RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT
	FUSE TIME–CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS
	FUSE PRE–ARC JOULE INTEGRALS VS CURRENT
	FUSE PRE–ARC JOULE INTEGRALS VS PRE–ARC TIME
	Accu-Guard® II
	SMD Thin-Film Fuse
	ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
	ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS
	Lead-Free SMD Thin-Film Fuse
	FUSE TIME – CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS FOR TYPE F0402E (TYPICAL)
	FUSE PRE-ARC JOULE INTEGRALS VS CURRENT FOR TYPE F0402E (TYPICAL)
	FUSE PRE-ARC JOULE INTEGRALS VS PRE-ARC TIME FOR TYPE F0402E (TYPICAL)
	FUSE TIME – CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS FOR TYPE F0603E (TYPICAL)
	FUSE PRE-ARC JOULE INTEGRALS VS CURRENT FOR TYPE F0603E (TYPICAL)
	FUSE PRE-ARC JOULE INTEGRALS VS PRE-ARC TIME FOR TYPE F0603E (TYPICAL)
	SMD Thin-Film Fuse
	FUSE TIME - CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS FOR TYPE F0603C (TYPICAL)*
	FUSE PRE-ARC JOULE INTEGRALS VS. CURRENT FOR TYPE F0603C (TYPICAL)*
	FUSE PRE-ARC JOULE INTEGRALS VS. PRE-ARC TIME FOR TYPE F0603C (TYPICAL)*
	FUSE TIME - CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS FOR TYPES F0805B AND F1206B (TYPICAL)
	FUSE PRE-ARC JOULE INTEGRALS VS. CURRENT TIME FOR TYPES F0805B AND F1206B (TYPICAL)
	FUSE PRE-ARC JOULE INTEGRALS VS. PRE-ARC TIME FOR TYPES F0805B AND F1206B (TYPICAL)
	FUSE TIME - CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS FOR TYPE F0612D (TYPICAL)*
	FUSE PRE-ARC JOULE INTEGRALS VS. PRE-ARC TIME FOR TYPE F0612D (TYPICAL)*
	Accu-Guard® Type 1206A*